

No. 11-192

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JAMES X. BORMES

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
Reasons for granting the petition	9
A. The Tucker Act and Little Tucker Act do not waive the United States' sovereign immunity with respect to FCRA claims	11
B. The court of appeals' ruling conflicts with decisions of this Court and presents a question of exceptional importance that warrants review	28
Conclusion	34
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Nov. 16, 2010) . . .	1a
Appendix B – Court of appeals order (Jan. 27, 2010)	18a
Appendix C – District court opinion (July 24, 2009)	23a
Appendix D – Court of appeals rehearing order (Mar. 15, 2011)	31a
Appendix E – Statutory provisions	33a
Appendix F – District court class action complaint (Dec. 30, 2008)	81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bank One Chicago, N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996)	18
<i>Bigby v. United States</i> , 188 U.S. 400 (1903)	18, 19
<i>Brown v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	12, 14, 15, 21
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 621 (Fed. Cir. 1997) . . .	20
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	27, 28

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007)	20
<i>Employees of the Dep't of Pub. Health & Welfare v. Department of Pub. Health & Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973)	25
<i>Farmers Reservoir & Irrigation Co. v. McComb</i> , 337 U.S. 755 (1949)	23
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	20
<i>Fitzpatrick v. IRS</i> , 665 F.2d 327 (11th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Hinc v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007)	13, 14
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	10, 15, 22
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	22
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	18
<i>Schillinger v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 163 (1894)	19
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	26
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	3
<i>Talley v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 595 F.3d 754 (2010), vacated on reh'g en banc, No. 09-2123, 2010 WL 5887796 (7th Cir. Oct. 1, 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	21
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982)	13
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	12
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987)	19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	12
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	4
<i>United States v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953)	22, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	6
<i>United States v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011)	19
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	7, 8, 15, 16

Statutes:

Act of Oct. 26, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-508, § 601, 84 Stat. 1114:	
84 Stat. 1127	23
84 Stat. 1128	23
84 Stat. 1129	23
84 Stat. 1129-1133	23
84 Stat. 1130	23
84 Stat. 1133	23
84 Stat. 1134	23, 24
Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-426:	
§ 2403, 110 Stat. 3009-431	24
§ 2411, 110 Stat. 3009-443 to -444	24
§ 2412(a), 110 Stat. 3009-446	24
§ 2412(d), 110 Stat. 3009-446	24
§ 2417, 110 Stat. 3009-451	26
§ 2418, 110 Stat. 3009-452	26
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1959	3

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3
15 U.S.C. 1681a(b)	4, 9, 22, 23
15 U.S.C. 1681a(c)	29
15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(1)	29
15 U.S.C. 1681a(f)	23
15 U.S.C. 1681a(k)(1)(A)	30
15 U.S.C. 1681a(k)(1)(B)(ii)	30
15 U.S.C. 1681b(b)(2)	24
15 U.S.C. 1681b(b)(2)(A)	29
15 U.S.C. 1681b(b)(3)	24, 30
15 U.S.C. 1681b(f)	29
15 U.S.C. 1681c(g)(1)	3, 30, 31
15 U.S.C. 1681d(a)	29
15 U.S.C. 1681m(a)	24, 30
15 U.S.C. 1681n (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a)	4
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a)(2)	20
15 U.S.C. 1681o	10, 18
15 U.S.C. 1681p	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1681q	24
15 U.S.C. 1681p(1)	20
15 U.S.C. 1681p(2)	20
15 U.S.C. 1681s-2(b)	30
15 U.S.C. 1681u	27
15 U.S.C. 1681u(i)	4, 27, 31
15 U.S.C. 1691(d)(6)	30
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	4, 19

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1505	16
Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-93, 109 Stat. 961:	
109 Stat. 974	27
109 Stat. 976-977	27
Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2)	2, 5, 12, 17, 19
Privacy Act of 1974:	
5 U.S.C. 552a	31
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(1)-(5)	27
5 U.S.C. 552a(b)	27
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(1)(C)	27
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(1)(D)	27
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(4)	27
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a(a)	4
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794(a) (§ 504(a)) ...	15
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	2, 5, 8, 12, 17, 19
26 U.S.C. 7422(a)	21
28 U.S.C. 1291	6
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(2)	5, 6, 11, 33
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(3)	11, 33
28 U.S.C. 2401(a)	9, 12, 20
28 U.S.C. 2501	9, 20
28 U.S.C. 2501(a)	12
Rev. Stat. § 4919 (1870)	19

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
120 Cong. Rec. (1974):	
pp. 36,659-36,660	28
p. 36,956	28
Department of the Treasury, Financial Mgmt. Serv., <i>Fiscal Year 2010 Report to the Congress: U.S. Government Receivables and Debt Collection Activities of Federal Agencies</i> (Mar. 2011), http://www.fms.treas.gov/news/ reports/debt10.pdf	30, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 486, 103d Cong., 2d. Sess. (1994)	25
S. Rep. No. 185, 104th Cong., 1st. Sess. (1995)	25
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Career Guide to Industries, 2010-11 Edition</i> (July 2011), http://www.bls.gov/oco/cg/cgs041.htm	31
